Public Service Commission (Amendment No. 2) Regulations 2022

GN No. 288 of 2022

Government Gazette of Mauritius No. 134 of 26 October 2022

THE CONSTITUTION

Regulations made by the Public Service Commission under section 118(1) of the Constitution

- 1. These regulations may be cited as the **Public Service Commission (Amendment No.**
- 2) Regulations 2022.
- 2. In these regulations –

"principal regulations" means the Public Service Commission Regulations.

3. The First Schedule to the principal regulations is amended, in Part I, by deleting the following item –

Civil Service Division Permanent Secretary, Prime

Minister's Office

and replacing it by the following item -

Civil Status Division Permanent Secretary, Prime

Minister's Office

4. These regulations shall be deemed to have come into operation on 6 October 2022.

Made by the Public Service Commission on 18 October 2022.